economies of scale that Orion may achieve with respect to the combined operations of Orion and Harris and do not include costs directly attributable to the
transaction that were not incurred as of March 31, 2013. Based upon information available at the date of preparation of the pro forma financial statements,
these costs are estimated to be $0.3 million. The pro forma statement of operations also includes adjustments to eliminate $25,000 of non-recurring expenses
related to the transaction incurred as of March 31, 2013.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes contained in Orion’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2013 and Orion’s Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2013 as well as the Harris information for the year ended December 31, 2012 and accompanying notes
included in this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Orion Energy Systems, Inc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

3/31/2013
Historical

Orion

12/31/2012
Historical

Harris   Reclassifications
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Pro-Forma
Combined

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 14,376   $ 475   $ —   $ (5,143) (C)  $ 9,708
Short-term investments   1,021   —   —   —   1,021
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   18,397   2,535   —   —   20,932
Inventories, net   15,230   1,104   —   —   16,334
Deferred contract costs   2,118   —   —   —   2,118
Deferred income tax benefit   —   109   —   (109) (H)   —
Due from related party   —   13   —   —   13
Prepaid expense and other current assets   2,465   67   —   —   2,532

Total current assets   53,607   4,303   —   (5,252)   52,658
Property and equipment, net   27,947   146   —   —   28,093
Long-term inventory   11,491   —   —   —   11,491
Patents and licenses, net   1,709   —   —   —   1,709
Long-term accounts receivable   5,069   —   —   —   5,069
Deferred income tax benefit   —   122   —   (122) (H)   —
Goodwill   —   —   —   1,366  (J)   1,366
Other long-term assets   2,274   —   —   6,610  (K)   8,884

Total assets   $ 102,097   $ 4,571   $ —   $ 2,602   $ 109,270

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:
Accounts payable   $ 7,773   $ 1,085   $ —   $ —   $ 8,858
Accrued expenses and other   5,457   233   —   165  (G)   5,855
Deferred revenue, current   2,946   —   —   —   2,946
Current maturities of long-term debt   2,597   804   —   (804) (I)   2,597

Total current liabilities   18,773   2,122   —   (639)   20,256
Long-term debt, less current maturities   4,109   —   —   3,158  (D)   7,267
Deferred revenue, long-term   1,258   —   —   —   1,258
Other long-term liabilities   188   —   —   632  (L)   820

Total liabilities   24,328   2,122   —   3,151   29,601
Shareholders’ Equity:   —

Common stock   —   17   —   (17) (F)   —
Additional paid-in-capital   128,104   286   —   (286) (F)   128,104
Member units   —   10   —   (10) (F)   —
Treasury stock   (38,378)   —   —   2,065  (E)   (36,313)
Shareholder notes receivable   (265)   —   —   —   (265)
Retained (deficit) earnings   (11,692)   2,136   —   (2,301) (G)   (11,857)

Total shareholders’ equity   77,769   2,449   —   (549)   79,669

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 102,097   $ 4,571   $ —   $ 2,602   $ 109,270

Orion Energy Systems, Inc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

3/31/2013
Historical

Orion

12/31/2012
Historical

Harris   Reclassifications
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Pro-Forma
Combined

Product revenue   $ 72,604   $ 14,740   $ —   $ —   $ 87,344
Service revenue   13,482   —   —   —   13,482

Total revenue   86,086   14,740   —   —   100,826
Cost of product revenue   49,551   11,253   —   —   60,804
Cost of service revenue   9,805   —   —   —   9,805

Total cost of revenue   59,356   11,253   —   —   70,609

Gross profit   26,730   3,487   —   —   30,217
Operating expenses:   —
General and administrative   13,946   1,042   (58) (A)   614  (B),(M)   15,544
Selling and marketing   17,129   1,043   (11) (A)   —   18,161
Research and development   2,259   —   69  (A)   —   2,328

Total operating expenses   33,334   2,085   —   614   36,033

(Loss) income from operations   (6,604)   1,402   —   (614)   (5,816)
Other income (expense):   —
Interest expense   (567)   (12)   —   —   (579)
Interest income   845   4   —   —   849

Total other income (expense)   278   (8)   —   —   270
(Loss) income before income tax   (6,326)   1,394   —   (614)   (5,546)
Income tax expense   4,073   500   —   (418) (N)   4,155

Net (loss) income   $ (10,399)   $ 894   $ —   $ (196)  $ (9,701)

Basic net loss per share attributable to common
shareholders   $ (0.50)   $ (0.44)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding   20,996,625   856,997  (E)   21,853,622
Diluted net loss per share   $ (0.50)   $ (0.44)
Weighted-average common shares and share

equivalents outstanding   20,996,625   856,997  (E)   21,853,622

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on the historical financial statements of Orion and Harris after giving
effect to the cash paid, debt incurred and the stock issued by Orion to consummate the Harris acquisition, as well as certain reclassifications and pro forma
adjustments.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet assumes that the acquisition of Harris occurred on March 31, 2013. The pro forma
condensed consolidated balance sheet combines the historical balances of Orion as of March 31, 2013 and Harris as of December 31, 2012, plus